Sustaining Capital Costs $K 32,009 11,850

All-in Cost (Cash Costs + Capital Costs) $K 1,153,773 403,604

Notes:

(1) Including refining charges and royalties.

(2) Including fees for mineral tenure.

Table 24-6: Pre-Tax Financial Results

Description Unit LOM

Total Cash Flow $K 468,665

NPV @ 5% $K 332,710

Pre-Tax IRR % 54

Pay-back Period (from start of)

construction)
year 2.1

Table 24-7: Post Tax Financial Results

Description Unit LOM

Total Cash Flow $K 304,326

NPV @ 5% $K 212,466

Post Tax IRR % 42

Pay-back Period (from start of)

construction)

year 2.3

Newcore Gold Ltd.

NI 43-101 Technical Report

Mineral Resource Estimate for the Enchi Gold Project

APRIL 2023  24-9

24.9 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was performed on the pre-tax profits by varying the major key variables to a

range of a percentage of the base case cash flow and each sensitivity analysis was performed

independently of the other. Cash flows were discounted using the base case rate of 5% but also

a 0% rate to reflect the total cash flow. The cash flow was also discounted using a rate of 10% as

a measure of sensitivity of that economic parameter as well.

The results of the sensitivities on the pre-tax model are summarized in Table 24-8 to Table 24-11. In

each table, the base case is shown using bold font.

Table 24-8: Gold Price Sensitivity (Percent Change from Base Case)

Description Unit -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Gold Price Modelled $/ounce $1,320 $1,485 $1,650 $1,815 $1,980

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M$ $105 $219 $333 $447 $560

Pre-Tax IRR % 24% 40% 54% 67% 79%

Pre-Tax Payback year 3.4 2.6 2.1 1.8 1.6

After-Tax NPV 5% M$ $61 $138 $212 $287 $361

After-Tax IRR % 18% 31% 42% 52% 62%

After-Tax Payback year 3.7 2.8 2.3 2.0 1.8

After-Tax Cash Flow M$ $105 $206 $304 $402 $500

Note: Numbers may not add up exactly due to rounding.

Table 24-9: Gold Price Sensitivity ($100 Incremental Gold Price Change from Base Case)

Description Unit $1,450 $1,550 $1,650 $1,750 $1,850 $1,950

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M$ $195 $264 $333 $402 $471 $540

Pre-Tax IRR % 36% 45% 54% 62% 69% 77%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.7  2.3  2.1  1.9  1.7  1.6

After-Tax NPV 5% M$ $123 $168 $212 $257 $302 $347

After-Tax IRR % 29% 36% 42% 48% 54% 60%

After-Tax Payback year 3.0  2.6  2.3  2.1  1.9  1.8

Note: Numbers may not add up due to rounding.

Newcore Gold Ltd.

NI 43-101 Technical Report

Mineral Resource Estimate for the Enchi Gold Project

APRIL 2023  24-10

Table 24-10: Capital Cost Sensitivity

Description Unit +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M$ $311 $322 $333 $344 $354

Pre-Tax IRR % 45% 49% 54% 59% 65%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.4 2.2 2.1 1.9 1.8

After-Tax NPV 5% M$ $198 $205 $212 $220 $227

After-Tax IRR % 35% 39% 42% 46% 51%

After-Tax Payback year 2.6 2.4 2.3 2.1 2.0

After-Tax Cash Flow M$ $289 $297 $304 $312 $320

Note: Numbers may not add up due to rounding.

Table 24-11: Operating Cost Sensitivity

Description Unit +20% +10% 0% -10% -20%

Pre-Tax NPV 5% M$ $197 $265 $333 $401 $469

Pre-Tax IRR % 37% 45% 54% 61% 69%

Pre-Tax Payback year 2.7 2.3 2.1 1.9 1.7

After-Tax NPV 5% M$ $124 $168 $212 $257 $301

After-Tax IRR % 29% 36% 42% 48% 54%

After-Tax Payback year 2.9 2.6 2.3 2.1 1.9

After-Tax Cash Flow M$ $187 $246 $304 $363 $422

Note: Numbers may not add up due to rounding.

Newcore Gold Ltd.

NI 43-101 Technical Report

Mineral Resource Estimate for the Enchi Gold Project

APRIL 2023  24-11

24.10 Conclusions

The 2021 PEA Study indicates that the Project has positive economics, within the parameters of a

PEA. The key financial indicators, based on future gold prices and capital and operating cost

estimates, justify advancing the Project and undertaking additional work.

Table 24-12 summarizes key project results for the study. Table 24-13 presents the summary of the

Project economics.

Table 24-12: Key Project Parameters

Description Unit Value

Key Assumptions

Base Case Gold Price $/oz 1,650

Production Profile

Total Tonnes Processed kt 68,566

Total Tonnes Waste kt 143,490